

## **130th MAINE LEGISLATURE**

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2021

Legislative Document

No. 619

H.P. 455

House of Representatives, March 1, 2021

## An Act To Allow Christine Pratt To Be Buried at the Southern Maine Veterans Cemetery

Received by the Clerk of the House on February 25, 2021. Referred to the Committee on Veterans and Legal Affairs pursuant to Joint Rule 308.2 and ordered printed pursuant to Joint Rule 401.

R(+ B. Hunt

ROBERT B. HUNT Clerk

Presented by Representative TUTTLE of Sanford.

1 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Southern Maine Veterans Cemetery to allow Christine Pratt to be
 buried in the cemetery. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 37-B,
 section 504 or any other law or rule to the contrary, the Christine Pratt who has served as
 the executive secretary of the Southern Maine Veterans Cemetery may be buried at the
 Southern Maine Veterans Cemetery.

7 SUMMARY
8 This bill allows Christine Pratt, who has served as the executive secretary of the
9 Southern Maine Veterans Cemetery, to be buried at the Southern Maine Veterans
10 Cemetery.